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with a variance request from 

Section 4.6(D)(12)(d)(ii) to allow an active use liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building  
facade of 51.51% rather than 60%.





with a variance request from 

Section 9.5(c)(1) to allow 15.28% landscape area in the vehicular use area rather than 25%.  





with a variance request from 

Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow 5 parking spaces rather than 10. 





with a variance request from 

Section 4.6(D)(11)(c) to allow a window transparency on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building  
facade of 27.9% rather than 50%.
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Taco Bell  
Active Use Liner Variance 

Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-thru and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-thru and walk up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a ground floor active use liner of less than 60% along the east 
building façade. In accordance with Section 5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance 
with the following criteria to receive variance approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the ground floor active use liner will maintain the basic 
intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance 
of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. This request 
will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding community and 
improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the requirements to provide a minimum 60% active use liner is to provide 
buildings along the State Rd. 7 corridor that are pedestrian friendly and have active uses 
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on the ground floor. The proposed plans will meet this requirement with a 51.51% active 
use liner along the State Rd. 7 corridor. The front portion of the east building façade (along 
State Rd. 7), near the building entrance will consist of all glass windows along the ground 
floor. While the back portion of this façade will not contain any windows, it will be covered 
with faux glass and artistic murals to enhance the building aesthetics.  

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the intent and 
purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents end employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 
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The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to the nature of the take-out only 
business operation with no on-site dining. As the majority of the building contains back of 
house kitchen and storage operations, placing windows along the majority of the east 
building façade is not feasible. However, the Applicant has mitigated the lack of windows 
and active liner use by placing faux glass and artistic murals along the State Rd. 7 façade 
that will enhance and beatify the façade.  

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variances necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Providing the required 60% active use liner 
along the State Rd. 7 façade is not feasible due to the take-out only business operations and 
the majority of the building being used for back of house kitchen and storage operations.  

Given the aforementioned setbacks, the variance requested is the minimum variance 
necessary to develop the Project. 
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Taco Bell  
Parking Variance 

Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-through and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-through and walk-up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow 5 parking spaces rather than 10 as required by Code. In accordance 
with Section 5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance with the following criteria to 
receive variance approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the amount of parking spaces will maintain the basic 
intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance 
of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. This request 
will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding community and 
improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the parking requirements is to provide sufficient parking for each use so as to 
not impede traffic flow and business operations. Taco Bell is implementing a new model 
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with technology-based operations designed to move customers quickly and efficiently 
through the property to take the food to go rather than eating on-site. There is no customer 
seating available inside or outside the building to allow customers to eat on-site, all orders 
are placed to go. Customers can place orders in the drive-through, place mobile orders 
using the Taco Bell app, place an order through a meal delivery service (i.e. Uber Eats or 
DoorDash), or place a to-go order inside the building utilizing the quick serve digital kiosk 
system.   

Taco Bell has +/- 7,480 total stores nationwide. Of the +/- 7,480 stores, +/- 6,805 are 
franchise stores, +/- 493 are corporate owned, and +/- 182 are licensed restaurants within 
shopping malls, universities, airports, and military bases. This store will be corporate 
owned, with operating hours anticipated to be from 7:00 am – 2:00 am daily. With this 
project being a corporate owned store, Taco Bell has the ability to directly control the 
business operations, thus resulting in a more efficient flow of order and pick-up time, an 
average order ready time (ORT) of 3 minutes and 22 seconds nationally for corporate 
owned stores.  

On average, around 70% of the orders at Taco Bell are placed through the drive-through. 
Among mobile orders, that percentage increases, with around 80% of mobile orders being 
picked up in the drive-through lane rather than parking and picking up the order inside the 
building or in the outdoor pick-up window. To ensure the drive-through lane can 
accommodate the amount of vehicles ordering and/or picking up orders, efficient traffic 
flow and site circulation has been prioritized in the design, with stacking for up to 10 
vehicles in the drive-through facility.  

In addition to using the drive-through lane, customers can pre-order and pick-up food at 
the walk-up window outside the building, or in the designated mobile order pick-up 
location inside the building. Customers place orders inside the building using an electronic 
kiosk. An employee is available to assist as necessary. On average, over 90% of the orders 
placed inside the building are done through the kiosk. Additionally, an employee will not 
be designated at the cash register to take orders, thus prioritizing kiosk orders and reducing 
the number of employees needed at the restaurant.  

For customers who place a mobile order on the app, or through a meal delivery service, an 
order ready time will be provided. This reduces the amount of time customers will be on 
site waiting for their order to be ready. Customers will be given the order ready time, 
providing them the ability to arrive at the restaurant when the order is ready, quickly pick-
up the order and exit the site. Additionally, Taco Bell recently implemented a new ordering 
system called Order Up. The system went live nationally on December 5, 2024. This 
ordering system improves ORT by assigning an order ready time based on the size of the 
order and the number of employees working during the shift. Smaller orders will be pushed 
through quicker, while larger orders will be given a longer lead time, allowing staff 
sufficient time to put the order together.  

Additionally, every restaurant has the ability to set up a profile through delivery service 
apps. Restaurants have the ability to direct delivery drivers to pick-up their orders inside 
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the building or through the drive-through facility. Taco Bell will set the profile to instruct 
delivery drivers to pick up orders in the drive-through lane, thus reducing the need for 
delivery drivers to park on-site and go inside the building to pick up an order.  

With the new technology being implemented through Order Up, and the prioritization of 
mobile orders and utilization of the drive-through lane, 10 parking spaces are not needed 
to provide sufficient parking for customer parking. The majority of the orders will be 
placed and/or picked up in the drive-through facility, thus reducing the amount of parking 
spaces needed for customer pick-up and ordering. Additionally, 5 parking spaces is 
sufficient to provide parking needed for employees. Taco Bell estimates that 4-5 employees 
will be needed for each shift, this includes 1 manager and 3-4 employee members. Based 
on data of Taco Bell restaurants located within the North Miami/Fort Lauderdale Market, 
around 90% of the employees are utilizing public transportation to get to work rather 
driving a vehicle. The State Road 7/441 corridor is a major transit route in Broward County, 
with the 441 Breeze bus route running from Sample Road to the Broward County/Miami-
Dade County line. With a bus stop for the 441 Breeze route located directly adjacent to the 
Property, employees will easily be able to use mass transit to get to and from work. To 
further encourage use of the bus route, the project is providing an outdoor seating area with 
benches in the northeast corner of the property, adjacent to the bus stop. This will provide 
a seating area for employees and customers to sit and wait for the bus. Lastly, some 
employees will use bicycles or scooters to get to work. To accommodate this, a bike rack 
that will park 5 bicycles has been added to the site. Additionally, Taco Bell looks for 
opportunities to hire team members from within the local community, allowing employees 
to walk to work.  

The advanced technology being implemented to increase order and delivery efficiency with 
the available mass transit option for employees reduces the parking demand that would be 
generated by a larger, traditional fast-food restaurant. As such, 5 parking spaces is 
sufficient to meet the parking demand for this new take-out only fast-food model and the 
variance request will maintain the intent and purpose of the Code.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  
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c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents and employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variances. This variance is needed due to the small size of the parcel and 
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the inability to provide the required parking spaces while still meeting other code 
requirements for the drive-through lane stacking and landscaping.  

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Adding additional parking spaces would 
require reducing drive aisle widths and the vehicle stacking for the drive-through facility, 
having a negative impact on the traffic circulation throughout the site.  
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Taco Bell  
Window Transparency Variance 

Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-thru and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-thru and walk up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a window transparency that is less than 50% along the east building 
façade. In accordance with Section 5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance with the 
following criteria to receive variance approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the window transparency along the east building façade 
will maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively 
impact the appearance of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash 
facility. This request will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding 
community and improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the requirements to provide a minimum 50% window transparency is to 
provide buildings along the State Rd. 7 corridor that are pedestrian friendly and have active 
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uses on the ground floor. The proposed plans will meet this requirement with 27.9% 
window transparency along the State Rd. 7 corridor. The front portion of the east building 
façade (along State Rd. 7), near the building entrance will consist of all glass windows 
along the ground floor. While the back portion of this façade will not contain any 
transparent windows, it will be covered with faux glass and artistic murals to enhance the 
building aesthetics. When including the percentage of faux glass, the project is providing 
a total of 60% window area. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the intent and 
purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents end employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 
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The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to the nature of the take-out only 
business operation with no on-site dining. As the majority of the building contains back of 
house kitchen and storage operations, placing windows along the majority of the east 
building façade is not feasible. However, the Applicant has mitigated the lack of windows 
by placing faux windows artistic murals along the State Rd. 7 façade that will enhance and 
beatify the façade.  

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Providing the required 50% window 
transparency along the State Rd. 7 façade is not feasible due to the take-out only business 
operations and the majority of the building being used for back of house kitchen and storage 
operations.  

Given the aforementioned setbacks, the variance requested is the minimum variances 
necessary to develop the Project. 
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Taco Bell  
Landscape Variance 
Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-thru and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-thru and walk up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow 15.28% vehicular use landscape area. In accordance with Section 
5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance with the following criteria to receive variance 
approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the vehicular use landscape area will maintain the basic 
intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance 
of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. This request 
will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding community and 
improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the requirement to provide a minimum 25% landscape area within the 
vehicular use area is to provide sufficient landscaping in the parking lot. The 5 parking 
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spaces provided on site are terminal landscape islands on either end with curbing and 
landscaping running along the front of all the spaces. Additionally, the required 5’ 
landscape buffers have been provided adjacent to the parking lot to the north and west.  

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the intent and 
purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents end employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
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restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to the small parcel size. Adding 
additional landscaping in the vehicular use are would require removing parking spaces or 
stacking area for the drive-thru lane. 

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Adding additional landscaping within the 
vehicular use area would require reducing drive aisle widths, parking spaces, or the vehicle 
stacking for the drive-thru, having a negative impact on the traffic circulation throughout 
the site.  

Given the aforementioned setbacks, the variance requested is the minimum variance 
necessary to develop the Project. 
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Taco Bell 
Design Criteria Responses 

Per Section 5.3.H.4 of the City Code, the Applicant must demonstrate compliance with the following design 
criteria: 

 4.   Design criteria. The Board and the Director shall review plans based upon the criteria below. If the 
Board or the Director (as applicable) determines that an application is not consistent with the criteria, 
reasons shall be set forth in writing substantiating the finding. 

         a.   General criteria. All plans/architectural drawings shall be reviewed based upon the evaluation of 
compatibility with the City's Design Guidelines, including the following elements: 

            (1)   Architectural and design components. Architecture refers to the architectural elements of 
exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be commensurate with the building mass. Design of 
the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with 
the built environment. The design should consider architectural elements that are characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 
The design of this Taco Bell is intended to aesthetically enhance the surrounding environment and 
provide a pedestrian friendly development. Traditional materials are incorporated into the building 
design but with a modern aesthetic feel. This is a redevelopment that will remove an existing 
carwash no longer in operation. The Taco Bell is a significant improvement that is more in line with 
the city vision for the future of this area.  

            (2)   Compatibility. The harmonious relationship between existing architectural language and 
composition and proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole 
and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood, and with the 
established and adopted vision for the area. 
The proposed Taco Bell modern design aesthetically enhances the neighboring environment 
setting. Placing the building close to the road and parking behind the building provides and example 
for future similar development in the area. The architectural design provides a fresh new look by 
incorporating different material.  

            (3)   Scale/massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is consistent with 
the surrounding structures, and with the established and adopted vision of the area. Building geometries 
shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
The proposed development is similar in scale and mass to the surrounding environment. The small 
scale of the restaurant provides inset into the building mass to help break up the larger mass and 
make it more appropriate for the surrounding environment. The small size of parcel limits the scale 
and size of the building but the placement of the building close tot the road enhances the visibility 
and also helps hide the vehicular area.  

            (4)   Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible plant 
types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees 
and other significant plants on the site should be preserved. 
The proposed landscaping contains a variety of native and compatible plant types and forms, again 
enhancing the architecture, pedestrian access ways and most importantly the overall environment.  








